
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 10 February 2009 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
M71, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Abdul Asad  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Bill Turner   
  
  
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor David Snowdon 
 

Councillor M. Shahid Ali, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Abdul 
Asad, Waiseul Islam, Ann Jackson, Shiria 
Khatun, A. A. Sardar and Bill Turner) 
Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Ahmed 
Hussain and David Snowdon) 
Councillor Lutfa Begum, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Oliur 
Rahman) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Ahmed 
Hussain and David Snowdon) 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Abdul Asad, Waiseul Islam, 
Ann Jackson, Shiria Khatun, A. A. Sardar 
and Bill Turner) 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton) 
Councillor Rania Khan, (Designated 



 
 
 
 

Deputy representing Councillor Oliur 
Rahman) 
Councillor Abdul Matin, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton) 
Councillor Fozol Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton) 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Salim Ullah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Abdul 
Asad, Waiseul Islam, Ann Jackson, Shiria 
Khatun, A. A. Sardar and Bill Turner) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 4 voting Members]. 
 
Co-opted Members:  
2 Vacancies  -   Parent Governor Representative 
Mr D McLaughlin – Roman Catholic Diocese of Westminster 

Representative 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 
Vacancy – Church of England Diocese Representative 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: amanda.thompson@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 10 February 2009 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

 SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 8  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 13 January 2009. 
 
 

  

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 

  

 To be notified at the meeting. 
 

  

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 

  

 To be notified at the meeting. 
 

  

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 There were no Section One reports ‘called in’ from the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 14 January 2009. 
 

  

7. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS  
 

  

7 .1 General Fund Budget Requirement & Council Tax 
2009/10 & Medium Term Financial Plan 2009/10 to 
2011/12   

 

  

7 .2 Capital Programme 2009/10 & Indicative Programme 
2010/11 to 2011/12   

 
  

 (Total time allocated for items 7.1 and 7.2 – 60 minutes)   



 
 
 
 
 
Note: 
The report and appendices comprising the General Fund 
Budget Requirement and Council Tax 2009/2010 and 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2009/10 to 2011/12 and the 
Capital Programme 2009/10 and Indicative Programme 
2010/11 to 2011/12 are being circulated as a 
supplementary agenda pack in conjunction with the 
agenda for the Cabinet meeting of the 11th of February 
2009. 
 
*Please bring the supplementary pack to the Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting. 
 

8. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
 

  

8 .1 Tower Hamlets Index  - Monitoring Report October-
November 2009   

 
9 - 22  

 (Time allocated – 15 minutes) 
 

  

9. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT - LEAD MEMBER  
 

  

 The Lead Member for Culture, Councillor Rofique U. 
Ahmed, will attend to report on his portfolio. 
 
(Time allocated – 30 minutes) 
 
 

  

10. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  
 

  

 (Time allocated – 5 minutes each) 
 

  

11. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE 
(UNRESTRICTED) CABINET PAPERS  

 

  

 (Time allocated – 10 minutes). 
 
 

  

12. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT  

 

  

  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 

recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 



 
 
 
 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is commercially, 
legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you do 
[...]
 the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
There are particular rules relating to a prejudicial interest arising in relation to Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees 
 
• You will have a prejudicial interest in any business before an Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

or sub committee meeting where both of the following requirements are met:- 
 

(i) That business relates to a decision made (whether implemented or not) or action taken 
by the Council’s Executive (Cabinet) or another of the Council’s committees, sub 
committees, joint committees or joint sub committees 

 
(ii) You were a Member of that decision making body at the time and you were present at 

the time the decision was made or action taken. 
 
• If the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is conducting a review of the decision which you were 

involved in making or if there is a ‘call-in’ you may be invited by the Committee to attend that 
meeting to answer questions on the matter in which case you must attend the meeting to 
answer questions and then leave the room before the debate or decision.   

 
• If you are not called to attend you should not attend the meeting in relation to the matter in 

which you participated in the decision unless the authority’s constitution allows members of 
the public to attend the Overview & Scrutiny for the same purpose.  If you do attend then you 
must declare a prejudicial interest even if you are not called to speak on the matter and you 
must leave the debate before the decision. 

 

Page 2



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
13/01/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2009 
 

ROOM M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Chair) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor David Snowdon 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Lutfa Begum (In place of Councillor Shiria Khatun) 
Councillor Peter Golds (In place of Councillor Ahmed Hussain) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Clair Hawkins – Lead Member Children’s Services 
 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Lutfur Ali – (Assistant Chief Executive) 
Suki Binjal – (Interim Head of Legal Services - Community, 

Chief Executive's) 
Kevan Collins – (Corporate Director, Children's Services) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny and 

Equalities, Chief Executive's) 
Michael Keating – (Service Head Scrutiny & Equalities, Chief 

Executive's) 
 

Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 
 
 
 

1. SUKI BINJAL  - LEGAL ADVISOR TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair, Councillor Abdul Asad, informed the Committee that this was the 
last meeting that would be supported by Suki as she would shortly be leaving 
the Council. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, he thanked Suki for all her hard work and 
support and wished her well for the future. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
13/01/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
2. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 
The Chair reported that Councillors David Snowden and Ahmed Hussain had 
recently been appointed to the Committee, and he welcomed Councillor 
Snowden who was present to his first meeting. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ahmed Hussain, 
Waiseul Islam, Ann Jackson and Shiria Khatun. 
 
Councillors Peter Golds and Lutfa Begum were present as substitutes for 
Councillors Hussain and Khatun. 
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam, Deputy Leader of the Council, also presented his 
apologies as he had been expected to attend the meeting and present 
agenda item 8.1 – Diversity and Equality Action Plan 2008/2009. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 
 

5. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2008 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

6. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

7. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
Suki Binjal, Interim Legal Services Manager, informed Members that a 
representative from the Disability Coalition was present at the meeting and 
wished to make a deputation in relation to agenda item 8.1 – Diversity and 
Equality Action Plan 2008/2009. The representative had advised her that she 
had only very recently been sent a copy of the meeting agenda and therefore 
had not submitted her request before the deadline. 
 
Ms Binjal stated that in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules at Part 
4.1 of the Council’s Constitution (Rule 20.1), the deadline for receipt of 

Page 4



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
13/01/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

deputation requests had passed, however it was open to the Committee to 
consider whether to suspend the rule to enable the deputation to address the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed that Council Procedure Rule 20.1 be suspended in 
order to allow the Committee to consider whether or not to hear the 
deputation.  This motion was put to the meeting and was agreed. 
 
Following discussion the committee voted on whether to hear the deputation 
and agreed that it would do so. It was further agreed that this should be done 
immediately prior to consideration of the relevant agenda item. 
 
 

8. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no Section One reports ‘called in’ from the meeting of Cabinet 
held on 3 December 2008. 
 
 

9. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT - LEAD MEMBER  
 
Councillor Clair Hawkins, Lead Member for Children’s Services, gave a 
presentation on the key issues, opportunities and challenges arising from her 
portfolio. 
 
She informed the Committee that 41% of secondary school students were 
achieving 5 A* - C GCSEs, including English and M
[...]
ir thanked Ms Stanworth for her attendance and presentation to the 
meeting. 
 
Michael Keating, Head of Scrutiny and Equalities, after outlining how the 
Council has worked with the Disability Coalition and other third sector groups, 
advised that the Council was currently establishing a Pan Disability Panel.  
This will consist of 2/300 residents and will be used to consult people with 
disabilities.  As well as consultation on broad questions there will also be 
specific focus groups established when required to deal with particular issues.   
Mr Keating also described the successful events for Bengali Disability 
Awareness Day and the International Day of the Disabled, both supported by 
the Council, which had taken place in recent months. 
 
Mr Keating then introduced the six monthly monitoring report of the Council’s 
Diversity and Equality Action Plan for 2008/9 which demonstrated that at six 
months, 76% of all milestones within the Plan had been met or were on target 
to be met within fixed timescales. This represented significant progress in a 
number of areas 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 
 

11.1 Acute Stroke and Major Trauma - Establishment of Pan London Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 
Michael Keating, Head of Scrutiny and Equalities, introduced the report 
stating that the Committee had been asked to agree that Tower Hamlets 
participate and nominate a representative and a deputy to the Acute Stroke 
and Major Trauma Pan London Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Tower Hamlets participate and that Councillor Stephanie Eaton be 
appointed to the Acute Stroke and Major Trauma Pan London Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and Councillor Lutfa Begum be her Deputy. 
 
 

12. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
No Section One pre-decision questions for Cabinet were submitted. 

Page 7



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
13/01/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
No Section One urgent business was submitted. 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
No Section Two business was submitted. 
 
 

15. SECTION TWO REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no Section Two reports ‘called-in’ from the meeting of Cabinet 
held on 3 December 2008. 
 
 

16. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) CABINET 
PAPERS  
 
No Section Two pre-decision  questions for Cabinet were submitted. 
 
 

17. ANY OTHER SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
No Section Two urgent business was submitted. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.45p.m 
 
 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad, Chair 
 
 

Page 8



 
Committee 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Date 
 
10 February 2009 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report 
No. 
 
 

Agenda 
Item 
No. 
 

8.1 
 

Report of:  
 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Originating Officer(s):  
 
Jon Underwood, Service Head, Strategy 
and Performance 
 

Title:  
 
Tower Hamlets Index - Monitoring Report  
October-November 2008 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
 
Summary 
 
1.1 This report introduces the fourth monitoring report for the new Tower Hamlets 

Index. The set of indicators that constitutes the new Tower Hamlets Index 
reflects the Strategic Plan 2008/09 and the new Local Area Agreement. This 
report covers the period October-November 2008. 

 
 The performance information is contained in the report: 

• Appendix 1 provides an overview of performance and comments on 
each Tower Hamlets Index (THI) indicator.  

• Members should note the new design layout of Appendix 1 as outlined 
in 3.1 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 This report is for discussion and comment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 

List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 
 

Agenda Item 8.1

Page 9



Brief description of “back ground 
papers” 
Tower Hamlets Index Monitoring Reports 

Name and telephone number of holder  
and address where open to 
inspection. 
Lutfur Ali, 020 7364 4771 
Mulberry Place, 6th Floor 
 

 
 
3. Background 

 
3.1 The last time the Tower Hamlets Index was considered, CMT asked for the 

tables of data to be combined with the graphs, previously reported separately 
as Appendix 2. CMT also requested that a visual indication of previous 
performance against target and direction of performance be included in the 
tables.  
 
The new-style Appendix 1 contains: 
• Reference number and description for each indicator. 
• Name of responsible officer. 
• Indication of polarity (Good performance is Low/High). 
• Targets and actuals for the current period. 
• Actual data for the previous two periods (new). 
• Traffic Lights (Red/Amber/Green) for the current period. 
• Traffic Lights (Red/Amber/Green) for the previous two periods (new). 
• Arrows to compare current performance to the previous comparable period 

(new). 
• Year-end target. 
• Comment where performance is off target. 
• Graph illustrating in-year actual data and targets, previous annual actual 

and year-end target (new). 
 
Performance Indicators 
 
3.2 This is the fourth monitoring report for the new Tower Hamlets Index, covering 

the period October-November 2008. The set of indicators that constitutes the 
new Tower Hamlets Index reflects the Strategic Plan 2008/09 and the new 
Local Area Agreement. The Tower Hamlets Index is made up of 71 Strategic 
Indicators, as agreed by CMT and members.  These consist of: 
All the LAA indicators 
Some measures of corporate health (usually ex-BVPIs) 
Some measures of customer satisfaction (usually Annual Residents Survey) 

 
4. How We Are Doing 
 

4.1 Performance against the fourth regular monitoring of these indicators for the 
period October-November 2008/09 is set out in Appendix 1  

 
4.2 There are four months to the end of the year and comments will reflect steps 

taken to ensure targets are met.   
 

4.3 Targets have not been set for one indicator, although data is available. This 
data will be used as a baseline to set future targets: 

Page 10



Young people’s participation in positive activities. 
 

4.4 Of the 25 applicable indicators, 11 of the performance indicators (44%) are on 
track to achieve their end of year target (GREEN). Areas where performance 
is well above the estimated level for the end of November target are as 
follows:  
• First contact resolution of calls to Hot Lines (16% more calls resolved than 

targeted) 
• Number of serious acquisitive crimes per 1,000 population (13% fewer 

crimes than targeted – 18.55 crimes per 1,000 population compared to a 
target of 21.4 crimes) 

 
4.5 A total of 14 indicators (56%) are not meeting their October-November target, 

of which managers indicate that 4 (28.57%) are predicted to return to target by 
year end (AMBER), while 10 (71.43%) may not (RED).  Indicators that missed 
target by 10% or worse are: 
• Number of schools where fewer than 55% of pupils achieve level 4 or 

above in both English and Maths at KS2 (target was no more than 1 
school but actual was 4) 

• Number of schools where fewer than 30% of pupils achieve 5 or more A*-
C grades at GCSE and equivalent including GCSEs in English and Maths 
(target was no more than 1 school but based on provisional results there 
are three schools not achieving this threshold. When results are finalised 
this is expected to fall to two, as one is likely to exceed the threshold.) 

• Improved street cleanliness – graffiti (target was no more than 8% of 
streets with graffiti, actual was 16%) 

• Improved street cleanliness – fly posting (target was no more than 3% of 
streets with graffiti, actual was 5%) 

• Looked after children achieving 5 A*-C GCSEs (or equivalent) – including 
English and mathematics (target was six out of 30 children (17%), actua
[...]
a

st 
ye

ar)
.

No
 pr

ev
iou

s d
ata

 to
 co

mp
are

 to
 (fo

r c
um

ula
tiv
e i

nd
ica

tor
s w

e c
an

 on
ly 
co

mp
are

 to
 th

e s
am

e p
eri

od
 th

e p
rev

iou
s y

ea
r)

G
G

010203040

20
07
/08

 Ma
y

Ju
n

(Q
1)

Ju
l

Se
p

(Q
2)

No
v

De
c

(Q
3)

Ja
n

Ma
r

(Q
4)

8 
of

 8

Page 22


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	8.1 Tower Hamlets Index  - Monitoring Report October-November 2009
	Appendix 1 THI Oct-Nov 2008




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/02/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Chair) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor David Snowdon 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Peter Golds (Deputising for Councillor Ahmed Hussain) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Ashraf Ali – (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 
Lutfur Ali – (Assistant Chief Executive) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services, Community) 
Stephen Halsey – (Corporate Director, Communities, Localities and 

Culture) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny and 

Equalities, Chief Executive's) 
Michael Keating – (Service Head Scrutiny & Equalities, Chief 

Executive's) 
 

Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 
 
 
 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Galpin to the meeting and informed Members that he 
would be providing legal advice to the Committee. 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/02/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

The Chair also informed Members that Mr Abdur Rouf and Ahbab Miah have 
been appointed as Parent Governor Representatives on the Committee and 
would be joining from the March meeting. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ahmed Hussain and 
Waiseul Islam. 
 
Councillor Peter Golds was present as substitute for Councillor Hussain.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Ann Jackson declared a personal interest by reason of being a 
council tax payer.  It was noted that all members of the Committee were 
council tax payers. 
  

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2009 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no Section One reports ‘called in’ from the meeting of Cabinet 
held on 14 January 2009. 
 
 

7. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS  
 
 

7.1 General Fund Budget Requirement & Council Tax 2009/10 & Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2009/10 to 2011/12  
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/02/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Councillor Josh Peck, Lead Member for Performance and Resources, 
presented the budget proposals for 2009/10, and highlighted some of the key 
limitations and factors within which it had to be formulated.  These limitations 
included the tightening financial situation that the Council faced due to the 
current economic downturn, and the Government’s efficiency targets. 
 
Councillor Peck advised that the budget process had been geared towards 
the Council’s five priorities of: 
 

• Reducing over-crowding 
• Raising GCSE results to be the best in the country 
• Reducing levels of youth unemployment 
• Tackling anti-social behaviour and crime 
• Improving cleanliness and quality of the public realm 

 
and included additional funding for carers, young people and for the Safer & 
Stronger communities partnership. 
 
Councillor Peck responded in detail to questions concerning the Council’s 
Overcrowding Strategy, use of General Fund reserves, location of CCTV 
cameras, and the allocations. 
 
The Committee expressed concern with regard to the amount of money the 
Council was investing into waste disposal, but welcomed the proposals to 
increase recycling which hopefully would reduce these costs.  
 
The Committee also had some discussion about the budget consultation and 
suggested that in future more specific consultation should be undertaken with 
local residents and businesses about the budget priorities annually despite 
the fact that the Council had agreed a three year budget.  
 
Following discussion the Committee: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To support the budget, in particular the proposal that the level of Council Tax 
would increase by only 1.69% and that the payment period would be 
extended from 10 months to 12 months. The Committee also welcomed the 
proposed efficiency savings and additional investments. 
 
 

7.2 Capital Programme 2009/10 & Indicative Programme 2010/11 to 2011/12  
 
This item was considered together with item 7.1 
 
 

8. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
 
 

8.1 Tower Hamlets Index  - Monitoring Report October-November 2009  



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/02/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
Councillor Peck presented the fourth monitoring report for the new Tower 
Hamlets Index covering the period October-November 2008.  
 
The Committee noted that 11 of the 25 applicable performance indicators 
(44%) were on track to achieve their end of year target. A total of 14 indicators 
(56%) were not meeting their October-November target, of which 4 were 
predicted to return to target by year end (Amber), while 10 would not (Red). 
 
Councillor Peck advised that compared to the last round of monitoring, the 
proportion of Red indicators had decreased slightly, and overall the targets 
were moving in the right direction. 
 
The Committee expressed concern that some indicators were moving from 
Amber to Red instead of Amber to Green, for example the number of sick 
days taken. Councillor Peck advised that sickness levels were hard to 
manage but that managers were continuing to implement the correct 
procedures in order to address this. 
 
The Committee asked whether or not it would be possible to include targets 
for each Directorate, and also suggested that it would be helpful to show 
comparisons to the previous year’s performance as well as month on month. 
Councillor Peck agreed to try and incorporate this. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

9. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT - LEAD MEMBER  
 
Councillor Rofique Uddin Ahmed, Lead Member for Culture, gave a 
presentation on the key issues, opportunities and challenges arising from his 
portfolio. Councillor Ahmed was supported by Steve Halsey, Corporate 
Director, Communities, Localities and Culture, and Heather Bonfield, Interim 
Head of Cultural Services. 
 
The Committee noted a number of achievements during 2008/9 which 
included: 
 

• 61% of local leisure centre users rated the facilities as good, very good, 
or excellent; 

 
• 4th highest level of library participation in the UK, and 3rd highest in 

London; 
 

• Spa London short listed for Day spa/City spa of the year 
 

• Quest Accreditation Sports and Physical Activity/York Hall 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/02/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
Ms Bonfield then highlighted the key priorities which included the 
development programme for the Baishakhi Mela, the Idea Store Strategy, the 
Leisure Centre Strategy, Events in Parks, supporting the Healthy Towns 
Programme, and the Local Heritage Strategy. 
 
In response to questions the Committee noted that: 
 

• It was possible that the memorial in Bethnal Green could be funded 
from S106 negotiations; 

 
• Events in parks required greater consultation with residents who live 

nearby and the Council was looking to introduce a ‘Major Events 
Policy; 

 
• Spa London was in profit; 

 
• The Council aimed to provide facilities for all sports and recreational 

activities; 
 

• The Council is working with the PCT on a range of initiatives to tackle 
obesity; 

 
• While swimming lessons were made widely available there is still work 

to do on the provision of sufficient numbers of women-only sessions. 
 
Members of the Committee also asked questions about the future 
management of the Mela and also how the Heritage Strategy could include 
consideration of the Bancroft Road Local History and Archives. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Ahmed and the officers for their attendance and 
for providing responses to the questions raised by the Committee. 
 
 

10. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  
 
Scrutiny Lead  - One Tower Hamlets - Councillor Ann Jackson 
  
Child Poverty Scrutiny Review. 
 
Councillor Jackson reported that the Working Group had been undertaking 1-
2-1 interviews with local residents and had now completed 7 detailed 
interviews which together with the evidence considered to date would be used 
to inform the Tackling Child Poverty Strategy which Children’s Services were 
putting together. The interviews had been really useful in bringing together 
diversity and equalities issues which were at the heart of child poverty to the 
review.   
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/02/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

The next session was on the 19th of February with another session on 26th 
February 2009 for the Working Group to fully consider the evidence to date. 
The final meeting to consider the recommendations would take place on 2 
April 2009 and the report presented to OSC in May 2009.  
 
Scrutiny Lead – Prosperous Communities – Councillor A A Sardar 
 
Parental Involvement in Secondary Education Scrutiny Review 
 
Councillor Sardar reported that a review meeting to evaluate the different 
parental engagement programmes in Tower Hamlets had taken place, and it 
had been evident that the Council was doing a lot of good work to engage 
parents but needed to find ways to encourage better participation from 
fathers. 
 
Councillor Sardar had recently attended a parents evening at Raines School 
to talk to parents about the barriers they faced when engaging with their 
child’s school. He had also taken part in a parenting programme at Oaklands 
School and the feed back received from parents had been very positive.  
 
The next review meeting would be held on the 25 February 2009 and Head 
Teachers had been invited to attend to give their views on parental 
engagement. 
 
Scrutiny Lead – Safe and Supportive Communities – Councillor Shiria 
Khatun 
 
Smashed, Alcohol Misuse and Young People Scrutiny Review  
 
Councillor Khatun reported that a further review meeting with local 
organisations involved with young people and alcohol misuse had taken place 
in order to discuss how the problems could be addressed.   
 
The Working Group would also be visiting the Harca Boys and Girls club to 
speak to the young people about their experiences of alcohol misuse, and on 
19 February would be visiting Lifeline, an agency that treated young people 
with alcohol problems. 
 
The final review meeting would take place on the 23 February 2009.  
 

   Scrutiny Lead - Excellent Public Services – Councillor Bill Turner 
 
Early Intervention – Child Protection Scrutiny Review 
 
Councillor Turner reported that a focus group with practitioners from across 
the Borough had taken place on 22 January 2009. The session had been very 
well attended with representatives from Children’s Social Care, Adult’s Mental 
Health, the PCT, the police, Children’s Centres and Headteachers, and the 
session had proved invaluable in gaining a perspective from the frontline. 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/02/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

Preparations for site visits to neighbouring boroughs were currently underway. 
 
 

11. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
No Section One pre-decision questions for Cabinet were submitted. 
 
 

12. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
Extreme Weather Conditions – Snow Clearance Update 
 
At the request of the Committee Steve Halsey, Corporate Director, 
Communities, Localities and Culture gave members a brief update on the 
recent extreme weather conditions, including the actions taken, and the 
processes and procedures that were put in place. 
 
During a detailed discussion the following general points were noted; 
 

• Concerns were raised regarding the lack of communication and 
updates between officers and Members.  

 
• Some Members expressed their disappointment in the way in which the 

Service had operated, despite having received early warnings of this 
weather.    

 
• Members asked questions on the processes currently in place and 

what precautions would be taken in the future.  
 

• That meal deliveries and delivery of services for vulnerable people in 
the Borough had continued despite the weather conditions, and no 
services had been suspended.     

 
• Members generally raised the concern that side streets, residential 

areas and pavements were not gritted and had been causing a hazard 
for local residents.  

 
• That the extreme weather conditions had tested the Borough’s snow 

contingency plans and had also required the Borough Emergency Call 
Centre to be activated.  

 
• The Council’s ‘Snow Plan’ would be reviewed in order to update and 

revise where necessary, and to formalise the process for the future.  
 

• Members suggested that officers review the gritting of side streets and 
to focus on pavements (footways) for safety of residents. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/02/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

• Members also asked to be provided with clarification about the 
responsibilities of RSLs. 

 
 
The meeting finished at 9.25pm 
 
 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad, Chair 
 
 


